WHEREAS, the City of Goshen wishes to discourage illegal dumping of non-recyclable
materials at its recycling collection site by increasing the maximum fine that may be imposed for
such illegal dumping; and

WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 36-1-3-8 allows the City to prescribe a penalty of a fine of not
more than Two Thousand Five hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for a first violation of an ordinance, and
not more than Seven Thousand Five hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) for a second or subsequent
violation of an ordinance.

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is a restatement and revision of City of Goshen Ordinance 5211

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Goshen Common Council that Ordinance
5156, as amended by Ordinance 5211, also identified as Title 6, Article 10, Chapter 1 of the Goshen

[...]

civil action in a court of competent jurisdiction in Elkhart County against the violator to
collect the costs for the abatement of the violation, including reasonable attorneys’ fees.

6.10.1.8 Penalty.

(a) Any Person who violates a provision of this Code Chapter (this ordinance) may be
subject to a fine in an amount not more than Two Thousand Five hundred Dollars
($2,500.00) for a first violation of this ordinance. Any Person who violates a provision of this
Code Chapter (this ordinance) more than once may be subject to a fine in an amount not
more than Seven Thousand Five hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) for a second or subsequent
violation of this ordinance.

(b) If the violation is of a continuing nature, each day of failure to comply with the
provisions of this Code Chapter (this ordinance) shall constitute a separate offense.

(c) A complaint for violation seeking the imposition of a fine may be filed with any court

[...]

materials at its recycling collection site by increasing the maximum fine that may be imposed for
such illegal dumping; and

WHEREAS, Indiana Code § 36-1-3-8 allows the City to prescribe a penalty of a fine of not
more than Two Thousand Five hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for a first violation of an ordinance, and
not more than Seven Thousand Five hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) for a second or subsequent
violation of an ordinance.

WHEREAS, this Ordinance is a restatement and revision of City of Goshen Ordinance 5211

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Goshen Common Council that Ordinance
5156. as amended by Ordinance 5211, also identified as Title 6, Article 10, Chapter 1 of the Goshen

[...]

subject to a fine in an amount not more than Two Thousand Five hundred Dollars
($2,500.00) for a first violation of this ordinance. Any Person who violates a provision of this
Code Chapter (this ordinance) more than once may be subject to a fine in an amount not
more than Seven Thousand Five hundred Dollars ($7,500.00) for a second or subsequent
violation of this ordinance.

(b) If the violation is of a continuing nature, each day of failure to comply with the
provisions of this Code Chapter (this ordinance) shall constitute a separate offense.

(c) A complaint for violation seeking the imposition of a fine may be filed with any court

[...]

to December 10, 2025, which is the bid letting date for the Project. The City shall use
these funds solely for eligible Bridge costs, including Bridge construction pay items,
BridgeClS, Bridge change order items, and other Bridge-related soft costs.

3.2. City shall reimburse County Two Hundred Twenty-Six Thousand Two Hundred
Dollars ($226,200.00) for additional Bridge design services necessary to incorporate
the Bridge into the INDOT-let Project. Payment shall be made within sixty (60) days
following the effective date of this Agreement and receipt of an invoice from the
County.

3.3. City shall maintain a separate accounting for Bridge costs.